



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le* patrimoine de l'Ontario, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

10.64.116

CITY OF ST. CATHARINES

CITY HALL 50 CHURCH STREET PO BOX 3012 ST CATHARINES, ONTARIO L2R 7C2

August 13, 2001

PLANNING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

TEL (905) 688-5601 FAX 905) 688-5873

REGISTERED MAIL

The Corporation of the City of St. Catharines C/O City Clerk PO Box 3012 50 Church Street St. Catharines ON L2R 7C2

This is Exhibit marked . . . referred to in the affidavit of James D. POWETC Sworn before me this day

A Commissioner, etc.

Notice of Intention to repeal Designating By-law No. 83-127 Re:

> 9 Main Street (Carousel) File No: 10.64.116

Please be advised that the Council of the City of St. Catharines resolved its intention on July 23, 2001 to repeal the by-law designating the above property under the Ontario Heritage Act.

Port Dalhousie is proposed for Heritage Conservation District designation under the Ontario Heritage Act. The above noted property will be included within the Heritage Conservation District. As such, it will still be designated under the Ontario Heritage Act. The policies of the Port Dalhousie Heritage Conservation District Guidelines for Conservation and Change will apply to the subject lands as well as all properties (public and private) within the Heritage District. To meet the requirements of the Act however, individual designation must be removed before properties can be included within the district.

Please do not hesitate to contact the writer at 905-688-5600, extension 1710 if you have any questions or comments.

Yours truly,

Kevin Blozowski Planner I

KUBlagusti

Ec:

Annette Poulin, City Solicitor

cc:

Ken Todd, City Clerk